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Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
 
March 9, 2017 
 
True Dank, LLC 
DBA: True Dank 
VIA email: travisfraser00@yahoo.com 
 
Re: Application Status for License #11053 
 
Dear Applicant:  
 
 AMCO has received your application for a retail marijuana store. Our staff has reviewed your 
application after receiving your application and required fees. Your application documents appear to be in 
order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 306.025(d). 
 
 Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your 
community council if your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, 
and to any non-profit agencies who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 
60 days to protest the issuance of your license or waive protest. 
 
 If you have not yet received all necessary approvals, such as a local license, conditional use permit, 
site plan review, Fire Marshal approval, or Department of Environmental Conservation approval, you 
should continue to work with those local or state agencies to get the requirements completed. We must 
also wait for the criminal history check for each individual licensee based on your fingerprint card(s).Your 
application status in the application database will be changed to “Complete” today.   
 
 Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, 
your license will not be finally issued and ready to operate until all necessary approvals are received and a 
preliminary inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.  
 
 Your application will be scheduled for the April 5, 2017 board meeting for Marijuana Control Board 
consideration. Your appearance at the meeting, either in-person or telephonic, is mandatory. The address 
and call-in number for the meeting will be posted on our home page. Please feel free to contact us through 
the marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,  
 


 
Sara Chambers, Interim Director 
907-269-0350 



mailto:travisfraser00@yahoo.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 


 


 


 
Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


March 7, 2017 
 
Department of Environmental Conservation 
Attn: Permitting Division 
Via email: DEC.FSSPermit@alaska.gov  
 


License Number: 11053 
License Type: Retail Marijuana Store 
Licensee: True Dank, LLC 
Doing Business As: TRUE DANK 
Physical Address: 1550 Cushman 


Suite A 
Fairbanks, AK 99701 


Designated Licensee: Travis Fraser 
Phone Number: 907-378-7437 
Email Address: travisfraser00@yahoo.com 


  
3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) 
require that an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each 
applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government 
in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located.   
 
This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from the above 
referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more 
information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 
 
REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DEC  Fire Marshal     
  
DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________ 
  
 Compliant  Non-compliant      
 
COMMENTS: __________________________________________________________________________ 
 
If you have any questions, please send them to the email address below. 
 
Sincerely, 


  
Sara Chambers, Interim Director   
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 



mailto:DEC.FSSPermit@alaska.gov

mailto:travisfraser00@yahoo.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov



		If you have any questions, please send them to the email address below.






From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: "Travis Fraser"
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Marijuana License Application #11053 True Dank *Complete Notice*
Date: Thursday, March 09, 2017 9:31:00 AM
Attachments: 11053 Applicant Notice.pdf


Hello,
 
Please read the attached letter regarding your complete marijuana license application.
 
Thank you!
Christina Thibodeaux
Occupational Licensing Examiner | Dept. of Commerce, Community and Economic Development | Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office  


550 W. 7th Ave. Ste. 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 |  907.754.3588   |


P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.


 
Less paper is better for us and our environment.


 



mailto:travisfraser00@yahoo.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 



 



 



 
Department of Commerce, Community, 



and Economic Development 
 



ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350



 
 
March 9, 2017 
 
True Dank, LLC 
DBA: True Dank 
VIA email: travisfraser00@yahoo.com 
 
Re: Application Status for License #11053 
 
Dear Applicant:  
 
 AMCO has received your application for a retail marijuana store. Our staff has reviewed your 
application after receiving your application and required fees. Your application documents appear to be in 
order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 306.025(d). 
 
 Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your 
community council if your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, 
and to any non-profit agencies who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 
60 days to protest the issuance of your license or waive protest. 
 
 If you have not yet received all necessary approvals, such as a local license, conditional use permit, 
site plan review, Fire Marshal approval, or Department of Environmental Conservation approval, you 
should continue to work with those local or state agencies to get the requirements completed. We must 
also wait for the criminal history check for each individual licensee based on your fingerprint card(s).Your 
application status in the application database will be changed to “Complete” today.   
 
 Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, 
your license will not be finally issued and ready to operate until all necessary approvals are received and a 
preliminary inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.  
 
 Your application will be scheduled for the April 5, 2017 board meeting for Marijuana Control Board 
consideration. Your appearance at the meeting, either in-person or telephonic, is mandatory. The address 
and call-in number for the meeting will be posted on our home page. Please feel free to contact us through 
the marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,  
 



 
Sara Chambers, Interim Director 
907-269-0350 





mailto:travisfraser00@yahoo.com


mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov










From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: decfsspermit (DEC sponsored)
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: DEC Notification of Complete Marijuana License Application #11053 True Dank
Date: Thursday, March 09, 2017 9:25:00 AM
Attachments: 11053 DEC Notice.pdf


11053 MJ-01 Operating Plan.pdf
11053 MJ-02 Premises Diagram.pdf
11053 MJ-03 Retail Supplemental Operating Plan_Redacted.pdf
11053 Online Application_Redacted.pdf


Hello,
 
Please find the attached notice for a new marijuana license application in the City of Fairbanks.
 
Thank you,
Christina Thibodeaux
Occupational Licensing Examiner | Dept. of Commerce, Community and Economic Development | Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office  


550 W. 7th Ave. Ste. 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 |  907.754.3588   |


P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.


 
Less paper is better for us and our environment.


 
 
 
 



mailto:DEC.FSSPermit@alaska.gov

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 



 



 



 
Department of Commerce, Community, 



and Economic Development 
 



ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350



March 7, 2017 
 
Department of Environmental Conservation 
Attn: Permitting Division 
Via email: DEC.FSSPermit@alaska.gov  
 



License Number: 11053 
License Type: Retail Marijuana Store 
Licensee: True Dank, LLC 
Doing Business As: TRUE DANK 
Physical Address: 1550 Cushman 



Suite A 
Fairbanks, AK 99701 



Designated Licensee: Travis Fraser 
Phone Number: 907-378-7437 
Email Address: travisfraser00@yahoo.com 



  
3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) 
require that an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each 
applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government 
in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located.   
 
This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from the above 
referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more 
information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below. 
 
REVIEWER: ___________________________________________________  DEC  Fire Marshal     
  
DATE:  ____________________    PHONE:  __________________________ 
  
 Compliant  Non-compliant      
 
COMMENTS: __________________________________________________________________________ 
 
If you have any questions, please send them to the email address below. 
 
Sincerely, 



  
Sara Chambers, Interim Director   
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov 





mailto:DEC.FSSPermit@alaska.gov


mailto:travisfraser00@yahoo.com


mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov





			If you have any questions, please send them to the email address below.




























Recvd Feb 24, 2017 
AMCO
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Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development



Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #11053



Initiating License Application
9/15/2016 4:25:27 PM



Licensee #1



Licensee Type:  Entity



Alaska Entity Number:  10041091



Alaska Entity Name:  True Dank, LLC



Phone Number:  907-378-7437



Email Address:  travisfraser00@yahoo.com



Mailing Address:  Po box 10974
Fairbanks, AK 99701
UNITED STATES



Affiliate #1



Licensee Type:  Individual



Name:  Zarin Taylor



SSN:  



Date of Birth:  09/16/1980



Phone Number:  907-322-4235



Email Address:  zarintaylor@me.com



Mailing Address:  9138 Arlon st STE. A3 pmb 723
Anchorage, AK 99507
UNITED STATES



Affiliate #2



Licensee Type:  Individual



Name:  Travis Fraser



SSN:  



Date of Birth:  02/23/1978



Phone Number:  907-378-7437



Email Address:  travisfraser00@yahoo.com



Mailing Address:  Po box 10974
Fairbanks, AK 99701
UNITED STATES



License Number:  11053



License Status:  New



License Type:  Retail Marijuana Store



Doing Business As:  TRUE DANK



Business License Number:  1041822



Designated Licensee:  Travis Fraser



Email Address:  travisfraser00@yahoo.com



Local Government:  Fairbanks (City of)



Community Council:  



Latitude, Longitude:  64.833277, -147.716990



Physical Address:  1550 cushman
Fairbanks, AK 99701
UNITED STATES



















From: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
To: "travisfraser00@yahoo.com"
Cc: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Subject: Marijuana License Application #11053 True Dank *Incomplete Letter*
Date: Wednesday, February 01, 2017 10:17:00 AM
Attachments: 11053 Incomplete Application Letter .pdf


Hello,
 
AMCO staff has reviewed the online application and supplemental documents submitted
for the proposed marijuana establishment license referenced above. Please read the
attached letter regarding items that need to be corrected and/or resubmitted.
 
Thank you,
Christina Thibodeaux
Business Registration Examiner | Dept. of Commerce, Community and Economic Development | Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office  


550 W. 7th Ave. Ste. 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 |  907.754.3588   |


P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.


 
Less paper is better for us and our environment.


 
 
 
 



mailto:travisfraser00@yahoo.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov






 



 



 



 
Department of Commerce, Community, 



and Economic Development 
 



ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 



Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350



 
February 1, 2017 
 
True Dank, LLC 
DBA: True Dank 
 
Via email: travisfraser00@yahoo.com  
   
Re: Retail Marijuana Store License Application #11053 
 
Dear Applicant, 
 
AMCO staff has reviewed the online application and supplemental documents submitted for 
the proposed marijuana establishment license referenced above. The following items need to 
be corrected and/or resubmitted. 
 



• Corrections related to Suites 
o According to your lease, True Dank, LLC only has possession of Suite A of 



1550 Cushman, but you did not include the suite when you initiated your 
application or on your supplemental documents 



o AMCO has edited your physical address to include Suite A which has 
generated new advertisement and public notices 
 You will need to use the new advertisement notice to run a one-time 



correction ad and submit a new publisher’s affidavit 
 You will need to use the new public notice and post for an additional 



5 days at the premises address and another conspicuous location 
nearby and re-submit to the City of Fairbanks. Then submit new 
forms MJ-07 and MJ-08 



o Section 1 – Establishment Information, needs to be corrected to include the suite # 
in the premises address field for each MJ form 



• All MJ forms 
o The licensee field needs to be corrected for each MJ form - Section 1 of each MJ 



form should match Section 1 of the Cover Page generated by the system 



  





mailto:travisfraser00@yahoo.com








 
 



Your answers in your operating plan and supplemental operating plan should demonstrate 
your knowledge and understanding of the marijuana regulations. 



• MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 4, box 2 



 Your answer is not adequate, please read 306.715 and provide an answer 
regarding your security alarm system 



o Page 5, box 1 
 Your answer is not adequate, please expand - the board looks closely at this 



response and will want assurance that you understand the concept of 
diversion and that you have a plan to prevent it 



o Page 11, box 
 Your answer does not mention the marijuana handler’s permit, will all of 



your employees be required by you to obtain one? 
o Page 12, box 1 



 Your answer mentions that “most plant matter will be turned into extract”, 
but cultivation facilities cannot product concentrates, what do you mean by 
that? 



• MJ-03 Retail Supplemental Operating Plan 
o Page 3, box 2 



 It is unclear from your description in Section 4 as well as your premises 
diagram whether your facility will conform to the requirements set forth in 
the regulations, specifically 3 AAC 306.325(c) and 306.710 



• For example, any part of the licensed premises where marijuana or a 
marijuana product is grown, processed, tested, stored, stocked for 
sale or dispensed for sale should be in a restricted access area 



 The description in this box as well as your premises diagram should clearly 
indicate that your facility will meet these requirements 



o Page 4, box 2 
 Your label contains the statement: “Produced by True Dank License 



#11053” – what do you mean by that? As a retail store, what will True Dank 
produce? 



• MJ-02 Premises Diagram 
o Please clearly delineate the outer boundaries of the proposed licensed premises by 



outlining in another color 
 When an AMCO investigator is looking at your diagram, it should be very 



clear what areas will be the “licensed premises” as defined in 3 AAC 
306.990(23) and what areas will not be licensed premises. 



o Please submit a site plan or aerial view of the property to show the location of the 
licensed premises 



• MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit 
o What is Mr Rock & Roll? 



• Proof of Possession of Proposed Premises 
o Section 24 



 You need to include an exception for marijuana and marijuana products and 
that AMCO Enforcement will be notified in the event it needs to be 
removed from the premises 











 
 



 
Please note per 3 AAC 306.025(f) you must make these corrections and submit these items to 
complete your application not later than 90 days after the date of this notice. If you fail to complete 
your application during the 90 day period after this notice, you will be required to file a new 
application and pay a new application filing fee to obtain a marijuana establishment license. 



 
Sincerely, 



 
Sara Chambers, Interim Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  





mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov










Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600


Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov


https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350Alaska Marijuana Control Board


Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications


What is this form?


This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.


Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.


Section 1 – Establishment Information


Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.


Licensee: True Dank, LLC License Number: 11053


License Type: Retail Marijuana Store


Doing Business As: TRUE DANK


Physical Address: 1550 cushman


City: Fairbanks State: AK Zip Code: 99701


Designated
Licensee:


Travis Fraser


Email Address: travisfraser00@yahoo.com


Section 2 – Attached Items


List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.


Attached Items:  


OFFICE USE ONLY


Received Date:   Payment Submitted Y/N:   Transaction #:  
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Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


March 9, 2017 
 
City of Fairbanks 
Attn:  City Clerk 
VIA Email: ddsnider@ci.fairbanks.ak.us , hlzach@ci.fairbanks.ak.us  
Cc: mayor@fnsb.us , kmajor@fnsb.us , llivingston@fnsb.us     
 
 


 
 


☒ New Application ☐ Transfer of Ownership Application ☐ Renewal Application  
☐ Onsite Consumption Endorsement  
 
AMCO has received a completed application for the above listed license (see attached application 
documents) within your jurisdiction. This is the notice required under 3 AAC 306.025(d)(2). 
 
To protest the approval of this application(s) pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director 
and the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of 
the date of this notice, and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. 
 
3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a 
new license if the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a result of an ordinance or 
election conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local government protests an 
application on the grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a place within the local 
government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana establishment, unless the local 
government has approved a variance from the local ordinance. 
 
This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our April 5, 2017 meeting. 
  
Sincerely, 


 
Sara Chambers, Interim Director 
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov  


License Number: 11053 
License Type: Retail Marijuana Store 
Licensee: True Dank, LLC 
Doing Business As: TRUE DANK 
Physical Address: 1550 Cushman 


Suite A 
Fairbanks, AK 99701 


Designated Licensee: Travis Fraser 
Phone Number: 907-378-7437 
Email Address: travisfraser00@yahoo.com 



mailto:ddsnider@ci.fairbanks.ak.us

mailto:hlzach@ci.fairbanks.ak.us

mailto:mayor@fnsb.us

mailto:kmajor@fnsb.us

mailto:llivingston@fnsb.us

mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov

mailto:travisfraser00@yahoo.com







































 


 


 


 
Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
February 1, 2017 
 
True Dank, LLC 
DBA: True Dank 
 
Via email: travisfraser00@yahoo.com  
   
Re: Retail Marijuana Store License Application #11053 
 
Dear Applicant, 
 
AMCO staff has reviewed the online application and supplemental documents submitted for 
the proposed marijuana establishment license referenced above. The following items need to 
be corrected and/or resubmitted. 
 


• Corrections related to Suites 
o According to your lease, True Dank, LLC only has possession of Suite A of 


1550 Cushman, but you did not include the suite when you initiated your 
application or on your supplemental documents 


o AMCO has edited your physical address to include Suite A which has 
generated new advertisement and public notices 
 You will need to use the new advertisement notice to run a one-time 


correction ad and submit a new publisher’s affidavit 
 You will need to use the new public notice and post for an additional 


5 days at the premises address and another conspicuous location 
nearby and re-submit to the City of Fairbanks. Then submit new 
forms MJ-07 and MJ-08 


o Section 1 – Establishment Information, needs to be corrected to include the suite # 
in the premises address field for each MJ form 


• All MJ forms 
o The licensee field needs to be corrected for each MJ form - Section 1 of each MJ 


form should match Section 1 of the Cover Page generated by the system 


  



mailto:travisfraser00@yahoo.com





 
 


Your answers in your operating plan and supplemental operating plan should demonstrate 
your knowledge and understanding of the marijuana regulations. 


• MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 4, box 2 


 Your answer is not adequate, please read 306.715 and provide an answer 
regarding your security alarm system 


o Page 5, box 1 
 Your answer is not adequate, please expand - the board looks closely at this 


response and will want assurance that you understand the concept of 
diversion and that you have a plan to prevent it 


o Page 11, box 
 Your answer does not mention the marijuana handler’s permit, will all of 


your employees be required by you to obtain one? 
o Page 12, box 1 


 Your answer mentions that “most plant matter will be turned into extract”, 
but cultivation facilities cannot product concentrates, what do you mean by 
that? 


• MJ-03 Retail Supplemental Operating Plan 
o Page 3, box 2 


 It is unclear from your description in Section 4 as well as your premises 
diagram whether your facility will conform to the requirements set forth in 
the regulations, specifically 3 AAC 306.325(c) and 306.710 


• For example, any part of the licensed premises where marijuana or a 
marijuana product is grown, processed, tested, stored, stocked for 
sale or dispensed for sale should be in a restricted access area 


 The description in this box as well as your premises diagram should clearly 
indicate that your facility will meet these requirements 


o Page 4, box 2 
 Your label contains the statement: “Produced by True Dank License 


#11053” – what do you mean by that? As a retail store, what will True Dank 
produce? 


• MJ-02 Premises Diagram 
o Please clearly delineate the outer boundaries of the proposed licensed premises by 


outlining in another color 
 When an AMCO investigator is looking at your diagram, it should be very 


clear what areas will be the “licensed premises” as defined in 3 AAC 
306.990(23) and what areas will not be licensed premises. 


o Please submit a site plan or aerial view of the property to show the location of the 
licensed premises 


• MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit 
o What is Mr Rock & Roll? 


• Proof of Possession of Proposed Premises 
o Section 24 


 You need to include an exception for marijuana and marijuana products and 
that AMCO Enforcement will be notified in the event it needs to be 
removed from the premises 







 
 


 
Please note per 3 AAC 306.025(f) you must make these corrections and submit these items to 
complete your application not later than 90 days after the date of this notice. If you fail to complete 
your application during the 90 day period after this notice, you will be required to file a new 
application and pay a new application filing fee to obtain a marijuana establishment license. 


 
Sincerely, 


 
Sara Chambers, Interim Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  
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Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


 
March 1, 2017 
 
True Dank, LLC 
DBA: True Dank 
 
Via email: travisfraser00@yahoo.com  
   
Re: Retail Marijuana Store License Application #11053 
 
Dear Applicant, 
 
AMCO staff has reviewed the online application and supplemental documents submitted for 
the proposed marijuana establishment license referenced above. The following items need to 
be corrected and/or resubmitted. 
 


• Corrections related to Suites 
o According to your lease, True Dank, LLC only has possession of Suite A of 


1550 Cushman, but you did not include the suite when you initiated your 
application or on your supplemental documents 


o AMCO has edited your physical address to include Suite A which has 
generated new advertisement and public notices 
 You will need to use the new advertisement notice to run a one-time 


correction ad and submit a new publisher’s affidavit 
 You will need to use the new public notice and post for an additional 


5 days at the premises address and another conspicuous location 
nearby and re-submit to the City of Fairbanks. Then submit new 
forms MJ-07 and MJ-08 


o Section 1 – Establishment Information, needs to be corrected to include the suite # 
in the premises address field for each MJ form 


• All MJ forms 
o The licensee field needs to be corrected for each MJ form - Section 1 of each MJ 


form should match Section 1 of the Cover Page generated by the system 
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Your answers in your operating plan and supplemental operating plan should demonstrate 
your knowledge and understanding of the marijuana regulations. 


• MJ-01 Operating Plan 
o Page 4, box 2 


 Your answer is not adequate, please read 306.715 and provide an answer 
regarding your security alarm system 


o Page 5, box 1 
 Your answer is not adequate, please expand - the board looks closely at this 


response and will want assurance that you understand the concept of 
diversion and that you have a plan to prevent it 


o Page 11, box 
 Your answer does not mention the marijuana handler’s permit, will all of 


your employees be required by you to obtain one? 
o Page 12, box 1 


 This answer seems to pertain to your cultivation facility and not the retail 
store. Please provide an answer that pertains to your retail store only. Also, 
per the existing regulation, a retail store cannot transport marijuana or 
marijuana products to a cultivation facility. 


• MJ-03 Retail Supplemental Operating Plan 
o Page 3, box 2 


 It is unclear from your description in Section 4 as well as your premises 
diagram whether your facility will conform to the requirements set forth in 
the regulations, specifically 3 AAC 306.325(c) and 306.710 


• For example, any part of the licensed premises where marijuana or a 
marijuana product is grown, processed, tested, stored, stocked for 
sale or dispensed for sale should be in a restricted access area 


 The description in this box as well as your premises diagram should clearly 
indicate that your facility will meet these requirements 


o Page 4, box 2 
 Your label contains the statement: “Produced by True Dank License 


#11053” – what do you mean by that? As a retail store, what will True Dank 
produce? 


• MJ-02 Premises Diagram 
o Please clearly delineate the outer boundaries of the proposed licensed premises by 


outlining in another color 
 When an AMCO investigator is looking at your diagram, it should be very 


clear what areas will be the “licensed premises” as defined in 3 AAC 
306.990(23) and what areas will not be licensed premises. 


o Please submit a site plan or aerial view of the property to show the location of the 
licensed premises 


• MJ-07 Public Notice Posting Affidavit 
o What is Mr Rock & Roll? 


• Proof of Possession of Proposed Premises 
o Section 24 







 
 


 You need to include an exception for marijuana and marijuana products and 
that AMCO Enforcement will be notified in the event it needs to be 
removed from the premises 


 
Please note per 3 AAC 306.025(f) you must make these corrections and submit these items to 
complete your application not later than 90 days after the date of this notice. If you fail to complete 
your application during the 90 day period after this notice, you will be required to file a new 
application and pay a new application filing fee to obtain a marijuana establishment license. 


 
Sincerely, 


 
Sara Chambers, Interim Director 
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov  



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #11053


Initiating License Application
9/15/2016 4:25:27 PM


Licensee #1


Licensee Type:  Entity


Alaska Entity Number:  10041091


Alaska Entity Name:  True Dank, LLC


Phone Number:  907-378-7437


Email Address:  travisfraser00@yahoo.com


Mailing Address:  Po box 10974
Fairbanks, AK 99701
UNITED STATES


Affiliate #1


Licensee Type:  Individual


Name:  Zarin Taylor


SSN:  


Date of Birth:  09/16/1980


Phone Number:  907-322-4235


Email Address:  zarintaylor@me.com


Mailing Address:  9138 Arlon st STE. A3 pmb 723
Anchorage, AK 99507
UNITED STATES


Affiliate #2


Licensee Type:  Individual


Name:  Travis Fraser


SSN:  


Date of Birth:  02/23/1978


Phone Number:  907-378-7437


Email Address:  travisfraser00@yahoo.com


Mailing Address:  Po box 10974
Fairbanks, AK 99701
UNITED STATES


License Number:  11053


License Status:  New


License Type:  Retail Marijuana Store


Doing Business As:  TRUE DANK


Business License Number:  1041822


Designated Licensee:  Travis Fraser


Email Address:  travisfraser00@yahoo.com


Local Government:  Fairbanks (City of)


Community Council:  


Latitude, Longitude:  64.833277, -147.716990


Physical Address:  1550 cushman
Fairbanks, AK 99701
UNITED STATES












Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600


Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov


https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350Alaska Marijuana Control Board


Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications


What is this form?


This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.


Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.


Section 1 – Establishment Information


Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.


Licensee: True Dank, LLC License Number: 11053


License Type: Retail Marijuana Store


Doing Business As: TRUE DANK


Physical Address: 1550 cushman


City: Fairbanks State: AK Zip Code: 99701


Designated
Licensee:


Travis Fraser


Email Address: travisfraser00@yahoo.com


Section 2 – Attached Items


List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.


Attached Items:  


OFFICE USE ONLY


Received Date:   Payment Submitted Y/N:   Transaction #:  



msepelak

Typewritten Text

Proof of Possession for Proposed Premises
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Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600


Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov


https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350Alaska Marijuana Control Board


Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications


What is this form?


This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.


Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.


Section 1 – Establishment Information


Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.


Licensee: True Dank, LLC License Number: 11053


License Type: Retail Marijuana Store


Doing Business As: TRUE DANK


Physical Address: 1550 cushman


City: Fairbanks State: AK Zip Code: 99701


Designated
Licensee:


Travis Fraser


Email Address: travisfraser00@yahoo.com


Section 2 – Attached Items


List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.


Attached Items:  


OFFICE USE ONLY


Received Date:   Payment Submitted Y/N:   Transaction #:  
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Affidavit of Publication
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Department of Commerce, Community, 


and Economic Development 
 


ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 


Anchorage, AK 99501 
Main: 907.269.0350


MEMORANDUM 


TO:  Chair Mlynarik and Members of the 
  Board  
 


DATE:    May 15, 2017 


FROM:   Erika McConnell, Director 
 


RE:         True Dank, LLC #11053 
 Retail Marijuana Store 


 
 
At the April 4-5, 2017, board meeting, the board tabled this application due to questions about whether 
or not a daycare facility, which is approximately 150 feet from this proposed facility, is a “recreation or 
youth center” as defined in 3 AAC 306.990(b)(35). The owners of True Dank are also the owners of the 
standard marijuana cultivation facility, Northlink. Both facilities are intended for the same address, in 
two different suites. 
 
Assistant Attorney General Milks provided the following: 
 


It is commonly understood that at a minimum, a daycare is a facility that is  
• operated by a public or private organization  
• licensed to provide shelter, training, or guidance for persons under 21 years of age.  


 
These same characteristics define “recreation or youth center” in the regulation.  Typically, a 
daycare is housed in a building or structure, and the training and guidance is geared to the 
needs of very young children, and may include fundamental lessons in dressing, feeding, conflict 
resolution, and personal hygiene as well as elementary education. Other kinds of facilities cater 
to older children and teens; these may include athletic playing fields or playgrounds run by local 
governments. These, too, are within the definition  at 3 AAC 306.990(b)(35). 
 
To be sure, the definition captures a wide range of facilities, but they all are places where 
persons under the age of 21 congregate and may spend significant amounts of time. The board 
determined that siting a marijuana establishment in close proximity to such a place would run 
the risk of exposing underage persons to marijuana – something our statute and the federal 
guidance are committed to preventing. 


 
Ms. Milks further noted that it might be instructive to review HSS-related statute and regulation, 
although they are not controlling for the board: 
 


AS 47.25.095(3) 
“day care” means the care, supervision, and guidance of a child or children unaccompanied by a 
parent or legal guardian on a regular basis for periods of less than 24 hours a day. 
 







True Dank, LLC, #11053 
May 15, 2017 
Page 2 
 


7 AAC 57.990(4) 
(4) "child care" or "care" means the supervision and provision of developmental opportunities, 
with or without compensation, to a child who does not have a parent present; "child care" or 
"care" includes services in or away from the child care facility. 


 
We received an objection to this application on March 17, 2017, which is included in your packet, although 
it does not meet the 30 day deadline given in 3 AAC 306.065, which was March 5, 2017 (date of corrected 
newspaper ad—February 3—plus 30 days). 
 
The City of Fairbanks sent a protest of this application on April 4, 2017, pending a Certificate of 
Occupancy issued by the City Building Department and the Fairbanks Police Department’s public safety 
concerns with the parking lot are addressed. On May 1, 2017, we received notice that the city lifted their 
protest.  
 
The City of Fairbanks has informed the staff that they have assumed that any completed application they 
receive has been verified by AMCO staff to have met all state regulatory requirements, and the City has not 
been verifying compliance with 3 AAC 306.010(a). Our Fairbanks enforcement team found the 
measurement between the proposed location and the daycare at 1554 Stacia Street to be 324 feet, and 
between the proposed location and the church at 1465 Lacey Street to be 614 feet (521 feet if you cut 
through a parking lot).   
 
 
Documentation provided by the applicant at the last meeting shows that AMCO guidance on this issue 
has been inconsistent. 
 
 
Recommendation: Deny the license application due to not meeting the separation from a 


recreation and youth center as required by 3 AAC 306.010(a). 
 








APPLICATION 
DOCUMENTS 








CORRESPONDENCE 








From: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored)
To: Sawyer, Jane Preston (CED)
Subject: FW: Local Government Notification of Complete Marijuana License Application #11053 True Dank
Date: Monday, May 01, 2017 11:44:56 AM


 
 
From: Krista Major [mailto:KMajor@fnsb.us] 
Sent: Monday, May 01, 2017 8:02 AM
To: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored) <amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov>
Subject: RE: Local Government Notification of Complete Marijuana License Application #11053 True Dank
 
Good Morning!
This is to advise that the Fairbanks North Star Borough does not protest the New Marijuana License  #11053.
Thanks!
 
 


From: AMCO Local Government Only (CED sponsored) [mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, March 09, 2017 9:18 AM
To: ddsnider@ci.fairbanks.ak.us; hlzach@ci.fairbanks.ak.us
Cc: Karl Kassel; Krista Major; Lanien Livingston
Subject: Local Government Notification of Complete Marijuana License Application #11053 True Dank
 


Dear local government officials,
 
Please find the attached notification for a new marijuana establishment license. Direct
all correspondence to amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov .
*This application is scheduled for the April 5th MCB meeting agenda*
 
The application and all supporting documentation will be sent to each of you via the
State of Alaska Drop Box called ZendTo.
 
You will receive an email that looks like this:
 



mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov

mailto:jane.sawyer@alaska.gov

mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov

mailto:ddsnider@ci.fairbanks.ak.us

mailto:hlzach@ci.fairbanks.ak.us

mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov





 
Click the link that is circled in red in the image above. You should be redirected to a
page similar to this:
 


 
Type the text that is displayed in the image and hit enter. In this example you would
type “1200” into the field that says “type the text”.
Your Files should appear:
 


 
Click the blue link for each tab. You can download and save them however you wish.
 







Thank you,
Christina Thibodeaux
Occupational Licensing Examiner | Dept. of Commerce, Community and Economic Development | Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office  


550 W. 7th Ave. Ste. 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 |  907.754.3588   |


P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.


 
Less paper is better for us and our environment.
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NOTIFICATIONS 








OBJECTIONS 








From: Lance Roberts
To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)
Cc: travisfraser00@yahoo.com
Subject: Objection to Specific Application
Date: Friday, March 17, 2017 10:50:02 AM


To the Marijuana Control Board:


Ref: License # 11053 True Dank


I'm objecting to this license because 


1) It violates the State buffer zone distance from a youth center (1554 Stacia St) as the pedestrian path from that lot to the
front door of the intended business is 266'.


2) It violates the State buffer zone distance from a church building that conducts regular services (1465 Lacey St) as the
pedestrian path from that lot to the front door of the intended business is 485'.


3) The conditional use zoning permit from the Borough states that State law must be followed. This means that as soon as this
business is operational, it will be in violation of its permit.


There is no way to rectify these violations without moving the building.


Also, please note that this establishment is directly across the street from Housing First, a facility run by the Tanana Chiefs
Conference to house chronic inebriate homeless individuals. It is also adjacent to a large residential neighborhood.


Thank You,


Lance Roberts
Roberts.Lance@gmail.com



mailto:roberts.lance@gmail.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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